
 

 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of 

the agenda. 
 

  
NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 4 June 2025 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2025 
 

3 - 8 

4.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

9 - 12 

5.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 

13 - 48 

6.  FOLLOW UP TO OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 

 Verbal update from invited officers 
 

 

7.  INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY  
 

 

 The report of the Audit Manager 
 

49 - 66 

8.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 UPDATE  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
 
 

67 - 72 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


9.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2024/25  
 

 

 The report of the Head of Finance 
 

73 - 88 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor P Moult (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor D Cooper 
Councillor R Johnson 
Councillor G Rogers 
Councillor J G Simmons 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor R Sutton (Chair) 
Councillor A Wilson 
Ms E Hutchinson 
Mr P Montgomery 
 



Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Abbey 
Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 23 APRIL 2025  
 
Present:  Councillor P Moult (Chair) 
 
Councillors D Everitt, D Cooper, G Rogers, J G Simmons and R Sutton  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Ms K Beavis, Ms K Hiller, Mr P Stone, Ms L Flinders and Ms E Lant 
 
  

54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Barker, Councillor R Johnson and Councillor N 
Smith 
 

55. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

56. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2025.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Sutton, seconded by Councillor Rogers and  
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2025 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

57. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
Consideration was given to the committee work plan. 
 
The committee work plan was noted. 
 

58. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
The internal component of the report was presented by the Strategic Director of 
Resources. The external component of the report was presented by the Head of Public 
Sector Audit for Azets.  
 
A discussion was had between Members and the Head of Public Sector Audit. Members 
were assured that External Auditors liaise with the Internal Audit Team and internal 
findings inform external risk assessments, but other external processes were 
independent. Regarding concerns about the finance system, the Head of Public Sector 
Audit informed the Committee that Azets would not duplicate any work the Council had 
undertaken but would assess the system controls in place which focused on adequacy, 
timeliness and value for money. It was also assured that Azets provided specific work with 
the Council’s manual records. 
 
The discussion continued with the Head of Public Sector Audit informing members that 
having disclaimed audit opinions was difficult but they had worked with other authorities in 
this position, so they were experienced. Azets would review the audit opinion of 2020-21 
and would work to build assurance. Due to the current high-risk posit
[...]
tware was due to be implemented in March, however, there are issues with this which 
are beyond the Council’s control.  The Council is aware that other local authorities are 
experiencing similar issues so the Council is not alone in this.    
 
Additionally, the Council is working with our CIPFA colleagues to review the structure 
within the finance teams with a view to ensuring that the structure meets the needs of not 
only the finance service, but explores how it can support our services across the 
Council. The budget for 2025/26 approved additional budget for an Insurance Officer role.  
This will enhance our insurance processes.   
 
In addition to the above, the Council has established partnership working with V4 to 
enhance its procurement processes ensuring compliance with procurement regulations, in 
particular ensuring compliance with the Procurement Act 2023 requirements.    
 
The Director of Resources concluded by confirming that the Council is continuing to work 
with our new external auditors, Azets, and will discuss a detailed timetable for closedown 
of the Statement of Accounts 2023/24 with them in the coming days.  

5



Chairman’s initials 

 
In response, a request was made by the Chair for an update on the progress of actions 
being taken by the Strategic Director of Resources and Finance at the next meeting, and 
to discuss possible actions of the Committee.  
 
A discussion on the report began. The Audit Manager explained that some of the payroll-
related, high priority recommendations would be managed by the implementation of an 
externally managed payroll service in May 2025. The Strategic Director of Resources 
added that this decision was unrelated to a lack of resources within the Council and would 
remove potential internal control issues.  
 
The discussion progressed onto Capital Programme Management. A Member raised 
concerns that there were no recent updates to these recommendations. It was explained 
by the Strategic Director of Resources that these recommendations relate to forms and 
processes for Officers across the Council to understand what is required of them, so they 
are ready for Capital Strategy Group. It was assured that the group regularly meets and 
worked very methodically with proper governance arrangements in place. There have 
been changes in the capital accountant position in the past 18 months which has slowed 
down progress however the current accountant understands the work required to progress 
these recommendations. Another concern was raised about tracking the expenditure of 
these programmes but was reassured that documentation was maintained and work will 
be completed to meet the recommendation.  
 
The Committee were informed by the Audit Manager about a Corporate Compliance 
Group which had been set up recently. This was set up to ensure that compliance testing 
was performed according to procedures. 
 
As proposed by the Chair, Members discussed whether to request the Strategic Director 
of Communities to attend Committee, particularly to provide further assurance on the 
management of Asbestos in the district.  
 
It was moved but Councillor R Sutton, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Strategic Director of Communities to attend the next Audit and Governance 
Committee   
 
After the motion, a member continued the discussion suggesting inviting another Head of 
Service to provide further assurance and updates regarding resources, recruitment and 
retention. It was suggested by the Head of Legal and Support Services that the Head of 
Human Resources was the most appropriate Officer.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Sutton, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Head of Human Resources to attend the next Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
Members were thanked for their comments and the report was noted. 
 
 

62. AUDIT PLAN 
 
The report was presented by the Audit Manager 
 
1)The report was noted. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Simmons, seconded by Councillor Rogers and 
 

6



Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
2) The Draft 2025/26 Internal Audit Annual Plan subject to any comments made under 
recommendation 1. 
 

63. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 
The report was presented by the Audit Manager. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Rogers, seconded by Councillor Sutton and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee approved the Internal Audit Charter at Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

64. UPDATE ON ACTION PLAN IN RESPONSE TO ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION 2023/24 
 
The report was presented by the Strategic Director of Resources 
 
A discussion was had between Members, the Strategic Director of Resources and the 
Audit Manager. A member expressed disappointment that Internal Audit were not 
receiving invitations for Audit to attend DMT/SMT meetings or being involved in new 
grants. The Audit Manager assured that progress was being made. Internal Audit were 
being invited into more work within other teams with more work to be done. Projects, as 
well as grants, have been included and the team have considered controls, particularly to 
have duplication removed. The Business and Service plan processes were beginning to 
involve audit, also. The Strategic Director of Resources added that Business Services 
Planning will be involving Internal Audit. They will also remind colleagues to involve 
Internal Audit in Business Services Planning, projects and grants in future Corporate 
Leadership Team meetings. 
 
The progress against the actions agreed in response to the Annual Internal Audit opinion 
2023/24 was noted. 
 

65. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023-24 
 
The report was presented by the Strategic Director of Resources. 
 
A Member briefly reiterated concerns about workforce capacity in relation Principle E of 
the CIPFA/SOLACE principles. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Simmons, seconded by Councillor Everitt and 
Members voted for the recommendations, with one abstention received from Councillor R 
Sutton. 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee approves the Annual Governance Statement 2023/24. 
 

66. APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBERS OF AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 
 
The report was presented by Strategic Director of Resources. 
 
A brief discussion followed. Members commented that the appointment was great news, 
and the Committee was lucky to have recruited independent members with such 
expertise.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Simmons, seconded by Councillor Cooper and 

  
7



Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee approved the appointment of Paul Montgomery and Emma Hutchinson as 
Independent Persons on the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

67. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The report was presented by Strategic Director of Resources 
 
A member expressed that further risks to the Freeport and Local Plan should be included. 
In response, the Strategic Director of Resources agreed to refer this to Planning 
colleagues. 

 
Members were thanked for their comments and the report was noted. 
 

68. SIRO (SENIOR INFORMATION RISK OFFICER) ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The report was presented by the Head of Legal and Support Services 
 
A Member thanked the Head of Legal and Support Services for a comprehensive and 
thorough report. 
 
 
Members were thanked for their comments and the report was noted. 
 

69. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2024/25 
 
The report was presented by the Strategic Director of Resources 
 
It was moved by Councillor Everitt, seconded by Councillor Simmons and 
  
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Committee approved the Draft Annual Report 2024/25 prior to submission to Council 
on 17 June 2025. 
 

70. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 
 

71. IT HEALTH CHECK RETEST UPDATE 
 
The report was presented by the ICT team manager. 
 
Members were thanked for their comments and the report was noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 9.02 pm 

 

8



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WORK PROGRAMME (as at 27/05/25) 
 

Issue Report Author Meeting at which will be reported 

June 2025 

External Audit Plan 2024/25 
Provides details of the exteernal auditor's, Azets, Audit Plan for the 
Statement of Accounts 204/25 

Paul Stone, Strategic Director of 
Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

4 June 2025 

Statement of Accounts 2023/24 Update 
Provides an update on the Council's progress in completing the 
Statement of Accounts 2023/24 

Paul Stone, Strategic Director of 
Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

4 June 2025 

Internal Audit Strategy Kerry Beavis, Audit Manager 4 June 2025 

Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2024/25 
To report the Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2024/25 to 
members 

Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 4 June 2025 

Follow up to outstanding Internal Audit recommendations 
Verbal update from invited officers 

N/A 4 June 2025 

August 2025 

Draft Accounting Policies 2024/25 
To present the Draft Accounting Policies 2024/25 to members for 
approval 

Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 6 August 2025 

Treasury Management Update Report - Quarter 1 Anna Crouch, Head of Finance 6 August 2025 

Internal Audit Progress Report Kerry Beavis, Audit Manager 6 August 2025 

Review of Corporate Governance Policies Emma Lant 6 August 2025 

Corporate Risk Update Paul Stone, Strategic Director of 
Resources (Section 151 Officer) 

6 August 2025 

Standards and Ethics Report - Quarter 1 Emma Lant 6 August 2025 

Local Government and Social Care Ombud
[...]
t  

Public Report: Yes 
 
 

Financial Implications 
 

None arising from this report. 
 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications 
 
 

None arising from this report. 
 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None arising from this report. 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report  
It is a requirement of the Global Internal Audit Standards 
(GIAS) for the Chief Audit Executive to develop and 
implement a strategy for the Internal Audit Service that 
supports the strategic priorities and success of the 
organisation and aligns with the expectations of the board, 
senior management, and other key stakeholders. 
 
Within its terms of reference, the Audit and Governance 
Committee has a clear role in relation to oversight of the 
Council’s Internal Audit Service. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE COMMITTEE APPROVES THE INTERNAL 
AUDIT STRATEGY 2025/26 – 2027/28. 
 

 
 
 
 

49

Agenda Item 7.

https://www.theiia.org/globalassets/site/standards/editable-versions/globalinternalauditstandards_2024january9_editable.pdf
https://www.theiia.org/globalassets/site/standards/editable-versions/globalinternalauditstandards_2024january9_editable.pdf
https://w3.blaby.gov.uk/decision-making/documents/g4795/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Apr-2025%2017.30%20Audit%20and%20Corporate%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://w3.blaby.gov.uk/decision-making/documents/g4795/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Apr-2025%2017.30%20Audit%20and%20Corporate%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://w3.blaby.gov.uk/decision-making/documents/g4795/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Apr-2025%2017.30%20Audit%20and%20Corporate%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://w3.blaby.gov.uk/decision-making/documents/g4795/Public%20reports%20pack%2028th-Apr-2025%2017.30%20Audit%20and%20Corporate%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=10
https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/governance-of-internal-audit-in-local
[...]
 relevant bodies in 
England. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications arising from 
this report.  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: yes 
 

Purpose of Report To provide the Committee with an update in respect of the 
Council’s Statement of Accounts 2023/24. 
 
 

Recommendations THAT AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE: 
 

1) NOTES THE UPDATE ON THE COUNCIL'S 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2023/24. 

2) RECOGNISES AND ENDORSES THE STEPS 
BEING TAKEN BY THE DIRECTOR OF 
RESOURCES TO RESOLVE THE DELAYS TO THE 
PUBLICATION OF THESE ACCOUNTS. 

 

67

Agenda Item 8.

http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s45601/Statement%20of%20Accounts%20Update%20Council%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s45601/Statement%20of%20Accounts%20Update%20Council%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s45601/Statement%20of%20Accounts%20Update%20Council%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43136/Statement%20of%20Accounts%20202122%20and%20202223%20Update%20Council%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43136/Statement%20of%20Accounts%20202122%20and%20202223%20Update%20Council%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s43136/Statement%20of%20Accounts%20202122%20and%20202223%20Update%20Council%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s46317/Statement%20of%20Accounts%20Update%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s46317/Statement%20of%20Accounts%20Update%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s46317/Statement%20of%20Accounts%20Update%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1
http://prod-modgov:9070/documents/s46317/Statement%20of%20Accounts%20Update%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee%20Report.pdf?$LO$=1


 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Reports were considered by Council on 22 February 2024 and 5 November 2024, and 

Audit and Governance Committee on 5 February 2025, which provided details of the 
Government’s proposals for addressing the audit backlog, as well as outlining the 
Council’s position in respect of its Statement of Accounts.  Additionally, the Director of 
Resources provided a verbal update to this Committee on 23 April 2025.  At that 
meeting, Members of the Committee requested that the Director of Resources provide 
a written update.   

 
1.2 In the February 2025 report to this Committee, it noted that the Council had informed 

the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local Government that it would not be able 
to meet the backstop date of 28 February 2025 for publishing the Statement of 
Accounts for 2023/24. 

 
1.3 Regulation 9A (6) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, as recently amended, 

sets out the requirements for any (non-exempt) body that does not comply with a 
backstop date. These requirements include publishing an explanation, sending a copy 
of this to the Secretary of State and publishing audited accounts as soon as 
practicable. The Government intends to publish a list of bodies and auditors that do not 
meet the backstop dates, which will make clear where unaudited (draft) accounts have 
also not been published. 

 
1.4 On 2 May 2025, a letter was received from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 

Local Government (MHCLG) confirming its intention to publish a list of bodies, in May 
2025, that did not publish audited 2023/24 accounts by 28 February 2025.  A copy of 
this letter is attached at Appendix One.   

 
1.5  The Council has published the reasons on its website setting out why it has been 

unable to publish its accounts, in compliance with current regulations.   
 
2.0 ADDRESSING THE BACKLOG 

 
2.1     In previous reports, the Council has set out the reasons for being unable to publish 

timely accounts which include the challenges of implementing a new finance system 
and recruitment and reten
[...]
These systems 
are crucial for various functions, such as enabling customers to make payments by 
debit or credit card. 

 
2.6 Furthermore, due to the Council's challenges in recruiting for key positions and 

advancing the closedown process swiftly, third-party support has been enlisted to 
assist with critical reconciliations. An agreement is currently being finalised, and the 
Head of Finance will provide a verbal update at the meeting. 

 
2.7 The Council remains in close communication with its external auditors, Azets. During a 

meeting in May, an indicative timetable for the publication of the Statement of 
Accounts for 2023/24 and 2024/25 was agreed upon, with the dates set for August 
2025 and November 2025, respectively, subject to agreement from Azets. 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

- A Well-Run Council 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

None. 

Safeguarding: 
 

None. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

None. 

Customer Impact: 
 

None. 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

None. 

Environment, Climate Change and 
Zero Carbon 
 

None. 
 

Consultation/Community/Tenant 
Engagement: 
 

The Council has responded to Government 
consultations in respect of backstop dates and the 
recent consultation in respect of the Government’s 
Local Audit Strategy. 

Risks: 
 

- Loss of public trust and confidence in the 
Council's financial management and governance.  
- Reduced transparency and accountability to the 
Council's stakeholders, including taxpayers, 
service users, creditors, grant providers and 
regulators.  
- Increased scrutiny and intervention from external 
bodies, such as the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities and Local Government, 
the National Audit Office, the Local Government 
Association and the Public Sector Audit 

69



 

Appointments.  
- Potential legal challenges or claims from 
aggrieved parties who may rely on the accuracy 
and timeliness of the financial information in the 
State
[...]
ckground of uncertainty and volatility. 

 
6.8 The Council has budgeted £696,200 interest income from investments after deductions 

in 2024/25. The actual income received by 31 March 2025 was £1.54m.  
 
6.9 Interest rates can and have been extremely volatile over the financial year and are likely 

to be similarly volatile in the upcoming months. Therefore, for the purpose of budget 
setting these forecasts are reduced by 20% to ensure that there is not an overreliance 
placed on interest return for creating a balanced budget.  

 
6.10 The updated forecast of £1.54m will be split between the General Fund (GF) and 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA). This split will be 86.36% to the GF and 13.64% to 
HRA. The percentage split is worked using the investment balances for both funds 
throughout the year as a percentage of the overall investment fund. This is subject to 
finalisation. 

 
6.11 Interest forecasts are notoriously difficult to predict and are subject to change particularly 

in an unstable interest rate environment and constantly changing economic 
environment.  

 
 
 
 
 

31/03/2025 5.30 A+ 66% 7 4.91%

Similar Las 4.79 A+ 63% 12 4.77%

All Las 4.77 A+ 64% 11 4.80%

Credit Score Credit Rating
Bail-in 

Exposure

Weighted Average 

Maturity (days)
Rate of Return %

81



  

7. Non-Treasury Investments 
 
7.1 The definition of investments in CIPFA’s revised 2021 Treasury Management Code 

covers all the financial assets of the Council as well as other non-financial assets which 
the Council holds primarily for financial return. Investments that do not meet the 
definition of treasury management investments (i.e. management of surplus cash) are 
categorised as either for service purposes (made explicitly to further service objectives) 
and/or for commercial purposes (made primarily for financial return). 

 
7.2 Investment Guidance issued by the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 

Government (MHCLG) and Welsh Government also broadens the definitio

Minutes of the meeting

1

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Abbey
Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on WEDNESDAY, 4 JUNE 2025

Present: Councillor R Sutton (Chair)

Councillors P Moult, D Everitt, D Cooper, R Johnson, G Rogers, J G Simmons, Hutchinson,
Montgomery and A Wilson

In Attendance: Councillors

Officers: Mr A Barton, Ms K Beavis, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller, Mrs R Wallace, Ms H Panter,
Ms B Leonard and Ms E Lant

External Audit:
72. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Councillor R Boam and Councillor N Smith.
73. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were no interests declared.
74. MINUTES
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2025.
It was moved by Councillor J Simmons and seconded by Councillor G Rogers and
RESOLVED THAT:
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2025 be confirmed as accurate records of
proceedings.
75. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

Consideration was given to the inclusion of any items on the work programme.

The Head of Finance informed the Committee that there will be an addition of two extra
meetings to approve accounts from 2023/24 and 2024/25.

It was agreed, at the suggestion of a member, that the Head of Finance would work with
External Auditors to provide a progress plan.

The work plan was noted.

Chairman’s initials




76.

77.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25
The Head of Finance presented the report and introduced the Audit Director for Azets.

A discussion followed. In response to a member, it was explained to the Committee that
the plan was to achieve a full, clean, unmodified unqualified opinion by 2027-28 which
required a lot of work. The Audit Director and Key Audit Partner would provide regular
updates on progress and areas where assurance has been achieved. It was also likely
that before 2027-28, disclaimed or modified opinions would still be likely. This timeline
was chosen because of local government reorganisation which would ensure the Council
had sufficient assurance before then.

A member expressed keenness for the Committee to assist in improving assurance and
asked how the Committee could achieve this. The Audit Director for Azets recommended
that the Committee built a detailed understanding of how management have responded
and managed these problems. This included identifying root causes, resolutions,
monitoring, managing time frames effectively and what the processes were, in relation to
these, involved. It was also suggested that the Committee could work to understand the
full extent of ongoing Council work, look for gaps to seek assurance on and potentially
request a root cause analysis in response to a query from a member with regard to the
implementation and procurement of the financial software.

Value for money was discussed by the Committee. The Audit Director and Key Audit
Partner explained that they would be receiving financial statements for 2023/24 and
2024/25 over the summer and intend to report both years on the 30 November with the
plan to continue to do so on that date annually.

The Committee were also informed that fees for the auditing work were set by the Public
Sector Audit Appointments and that they were working through discussions with Auditors
and Councils around the fee plans to address concerns from both sides. The Committee
would be further updated when there was more information.

The report was noted and Members were thanked for their comments.
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24 UPDATE
The report was presented by the Head of Finance.

A discussion followed. It was agreed that the Head of Finance would circulate, once
available, an update regarding funding from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and
Local Government to support clearing the backlog and restoring audit assurance. The
Head of Finance informed the Committee that there had been progression working with
Embridge by meeting fortnightly to resolve Unit 4 queries; and would provide the
Committee with a written response.

It was established between the Committee and the Head of Finance that questions from
the Committee regarding this item would be sent by email to the Head of Finance in
between meetings with further updates provided at the next meeting. The Head of
Finance also agreed to provide the Committee a summary of the project plan so the
Committee could view the progress being made.

It was moved by Councillor G Rodgers, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and

RECOMMENDED THAT:

The Committee recognises and endorses the steps being taken by the Director of
Resources to resolve the delays to the publication of these accounts.

Chairman’s initials




78.

Members were thanked for their comments and the update to the Statement of Accounts
for 2023/24 was noted.

FOLLOW UP TO OUTSTANDING INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS

Updates to outstanding Internal Audit recommendations were provided by the Strategic
Director of Communities and the Head of Human Resources and Organisation
Development.

A discussion followed the update from the Strategic Director of Communities. Concerns
were expressed about a lack of response and the timeliness of implementation for
asbestos-related improvement, but members were assured by the update and the
progress made to ensure the Council were managing asbestos effectively on an
operational level. In addition, the Strategic Director of Communities had put in place a
more robust process to keep on top of Audit trackers.

It was explained that due to current data being fragmented, officers had decided to
resurvey all properties and build a new digital, accessible system which will include
regular resurveys.

Staffing concerns were raised. The Strategic Director of Communities informed the
Committee that recently the service had now in place a fully recruited housing
management team and new repairs management; in particular some of the new recruits
were external candidates that may bring new views on service progression.

It was explained to the Committee that asbestos in homes was in secure locations and
was safe if undisturbed, and the Council managed asbestos in situ which was the
recommended approach. Tenants receive asbestos information packs on tenancy
commencement or swap. If a property was sold, the new owner received the information
pack, but the Council had no control over changes of ownership beyond that point.

The Strategic Director of Communities was thanked for the update and the chair
introduced the Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development who provided
an update.

Concerns were raised about internal audit recommendations going back a long time. It
was explained by the Audit manager that owners of audit recommendations could choose
to accept risks and not implement recommendations, but that would be clearly
communicated to the Audit Committee.

Members enquired about apprenticeships in the Council. The Head of Human Resources
and Organisation Development informed the Committee that there were 4 internal and 2-3
external apprentices, with the plan to implement succession planning for hard-to-fill roles
and external funding was being explored to employ more.

In response to a member asking what assurances could be given to employees during the
process of devolution, the Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development
explained that although assurances couldn’t be given, the Council were updating
candidate packs, providing FAQs to hiring managers and most roles were unlikely to be
affected by the local government reorganisation.

The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development informed the Committee
that development of a new recruitment dashboard was being undertaken to provide better
oversight to managers and the Corporate Leadership Team.

Chairman’s initials




79.

80.

A member sought assurance regarding pensions to which the Head of Human Resources
and Organisation Development informed the Committee that there were no confirmed
plans of changes being made to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). The
LGPS was highlighted as being attractive to applicants, with contributions of 27-28%, and
that changes to this would likely impact recruitment and retention but this was highly
unlikely.

The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development was thanked for the
update and members were thanked for their comments.

INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY

The report was presented by the Audit Team Manager.

A discussion followed. Concerns were raised about perceived internal weaknesses; but
assurance was given that these were potential risks, not current issues and that the
Corporate Leadership Team (CLT) was supportive of Internal Audit.

Another concern was that there may be a culture of tolerance toward delayed
recommendation implementation. It was clarified by the Audit Team Manager that there
may have been a problem in the past, but the strategy contained performance indicators
that were reliant on CLT and managers, which included the implementation of
recommendations.

Recommendation extensions were reviewed and approved by CLT and there were new
performance targets aimed to improve implementation rates. In addition to that, the
Committee was informed of new processes in development to help the Committee
respond to recommendation extensions, with the plan to include that in a training package
for all members.

It was moved by Councillor P Moult, seconded by Councillor J Simmons and

RECOMMENDED THAT:

The Committee approve the Internal Audit Strategy 2025/26 — 2027/28.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2024/25

The report was presented by the Head of Finance.

Following the report, a member commented that the Council’s use of Treasury
Management Advisors had resulted in a good performance and therefore a good
approach.

In response to a question, the Head of Finance explained to the Committee that a
reduction in short-term investments and an increase in cash and cash equivalents was

due to classification differences in types of investments.

The report was noted, and Members were thanked for their comments.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.30 pm

Chairman’s initials




